

Conner Katz – Appellee’s Brief; Cross-Appeal

**IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO. 20S-CR-632**

STATE OF INDIANA,)	Appeal from Steuben Circuit Ct
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Trial No.: 76C01-2005-CM-421
)	
CONNER KATZ,)	The Honorable Randy Coffey,
Appellee.)	Judge.

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Stacy R. Uliana
#20413-32
5 N. Baldwin Street
P.O. Box 744
Bargersville, IN 46106
(317) 422-1686
Fax (317) 732-1830
stacy@ulianalaw.com

Attorney for Katz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....6

STATEMENT OF CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The trial court’s dismissal should be upheld on grounds that the State failed to state an offense.....12

II. The trial court properly granted the motion to dismiss, finding that the statute was unconstitutional.....20

A. Katz did not waive any arguments and all arguments are available on appeal.....20

B. Indiana’s statute is the broadest in the country.....21

C. Indiana’s broad intimate image statute violates the First Amendment and Katz’s freedom of speech.....23

1. Federal Constitution.....23

2. Indiana Constitution.....34

D. Indiana’s expansive intimate image statute is overbroad.....35

1. Federal Constitution.....36

2. Indiana Constitution.....39

CONCLUSION.....39

VERIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....40

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288, 80 L. Ed. 688,
56 S. Ct. 466(1936).....12

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 103 S.Ct. 1684, 75 L.Ed.2d 708 (1983).....31

Donahue v. St. Joseph County, 720 N.E.2d 1236 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....11, 20

E.M. v. K.N., 19 N.E.3d 765 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 11

Ex Parte Ellis, 609 S.W.3d 332 (Tx. Ct. App. 2020).....25, 26, 28, 30

Ex Parte Jones, 12-17-346-CR, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 3439 (Tx. Ct. App.
May 16, 2018), trans. granted.....8, 9

Ex Parte Thompson, 414 S.W.3d 325 (Tx. Crim. Ct. App. 2014)....14, 26, 27, 38

Johnson v. State, 87 N.E.3d 471 (Ind. 2017).....11

Indiana Wholesale Wine & Liquor Co. v. State ex rel. Indiana Alcoholic Bev.
Comm'n, 695 N.E.2d 99 (Ind. 1998).....11

Littleton v. State, 954 N.E.2d 1070 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....11

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789,
104 S.Ct. 2118, 80 L.Ed.2d 772 (1984).....36

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103, 110 S.Ct. 1691, 109 L.Ed.2d 98 (1990).....14

People v. Austin, 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2020).....25, 34

People v. Iniguez, 247 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (2016).....28, 33

Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U. S. 92, 92 S. Ct. 2286, 33 L. Ed. 2d
212 (1972).....24

Price v. State, 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993).....34, 39

Prosser v. J.M. Corp, 629 N.E.2d 904 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236
(2015).....24, 25, 27

Rogers v. United States, 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....31

Smith v. State, 867 N.E.2d 1286 (Ind. 2007).....14

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011)....27

State v. Bariteau, 884 N.W.2d 169 (S.D. 2016).....7

State v. Casillas, 952 N.W.2d 629 (Min. 2020).....8, 32, 34

State v. Casillas, 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....8

State v. D.M.Z., 674 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....14, 15, 19

State v. Riley, 980 N.E.2d 920 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....11

State v. Thompson, 687 N.E.2d 225 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....11

State v. Van Buren, 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....17, 25, 33

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1989)...33

Time, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374, 87 S.Ct. 534, 17 L.Ed.2d 456 (1967).....31

Townsend v. State, 750 N.E.2d 416 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....16

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....27

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460; 130 S. Ct. 1577; 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010).....24, 27, 36-38

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989).....32

Ward v. State, 50 N.E.3d 752, 756 (Ind. 2016).....20

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2302, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....36

Whittington v. State, 669 N.E.2d 1363 (Ind. 1996).....34

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433, 135 S. Ct. 1656, 191 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2015).....27

Wisconsin v. Culver, 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....22, 33

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-45-4-8.....8, 13, 16, 29, 37
Ind. Code § 35-31.5-2-221.5.....13, 14, 16, 17
2019 Tex. HB 98, Sec. 2.....9, 33
11 Del. C. § 1335.....22
Minn. Stat. § 617.261.....22
Neb. § 28-311.08.....22
NJ § 2C:14-9.....22

RULES

Indiana Rule of Appellate Procedure 9(D).....6, 12
Ind. Rule of App. Proc. 50(B).....7

CONSTITUTIONS

Ind. Const. Art. 1, § 9.....34
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....17, 20, 23, 24, 33, 36, 38

SECONDARY SOURCES

Amicus Brief by American Booksellers Association, Association of American Publishers, Media Coalition Foundation and National Press Photographers Association filed in the Minnesota Supreme Court in State v. Casillas, Case No. A-19-0576.....21
Christian Nisttáhuz, Fifty States of Gray: A Comparative Analysis of “Revenge Porn” Legislation Throughout the United States and Texas’s Relationship Privacy Act, 50 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 333 (2018).....23, 25, 33
Mary Anne Franks, Drafting an Effective "Revenge Porn" Law: A Guide for Legislators, CYBER C.R. INITIATIVE 11 (Sept. 22, 2016), <https://www.cybercivilrights.org/wp-content/guide-to-legislation/> [hereinafterGuide for Legislators]).....23, 31
